

In the Supreme Court of Alabama

Ex parte William Kuenzel,        )  
  )  
      Petitioner,                    )  
  ) No. 1141359  
      (In re: William Kuenzel    )  
      v. State of Alabama        )  
      CR-13-0899).                )

**Motion for Leave to File a Brief as *Amici Curiae***  
**by Eagle Forum of Alabama Education Foundation and**  
**Several Religious Leaders and Organizations in Alabama**

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities. . . . . iv

STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . . 2

    1. Kuenzel’s supposed “accomplice” identified another person at the scene... . . . . 4

    2. The victim’s blood was on the clothing of the “accomplice,” not the clothing of Kuenzel. . . . . 4

    3. The “corroborating” witness told others that she was unable to get a description of Kuenzel at the scene. . . . . 5

    4. The “accomplice” had a shotgun of the same gauge used to kill the victim, contrary to his trial testimony that only Kuenzel did... . . . . 6

ARGUMENT. . . . . 6

    I. Given the new evidence of innocence, natural justice and good conscience require a hearing on post-conviction relief from a death sentence despite Rule 32 time limits... . . . . 8

    II. This Court should allow further post-judgment proceedings under Rule 32 or otherwise because they will serve a critical purpose. . . . . 11

        A. Rule 32 should be construed to protect against a judicial order for the killing of an innocent man under the Alabama Constitution’s faith-informed commitment to life. . . . . 11

        B. Courts protect against taking innocent life as part of a natural law tradition and foundational government documents.. . . . 15

        C. This Court has authority to lift rigid time limits to ensure substantial justice.. . . . 18

D. Judicial relief has been sought with enough diligence to toll any Rule 32 time limits.. . . 20

III. The courts below wrongly approved summary dismissal of the new evidence without due regard for the actual innocence implied.. . . . 25

CONCLUSION. . . . . 30



**Table of Authorities**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Ex parte Alabama Policy Institute,</i> No. 1140460, 2015 WL 892752.. . . . .	23
<i>Ex parte Alabama Textile Products Corp.,</i> 7 So. 2d 303 (Ala. 1942).. . . . .	24
<i>Alford v. State,</i> 54 So. 213 (Ala. 1910).. . . . .	16, 17
<i>Ex parte Beckwith,</i> No. 1091780, 2013 WL 33369983 (Ala. July 3, 2013).. . . . .	19
<i>Bradley v. Fisher,</i> 80 U.S. 335 (1871).. . . . .	13
<i>Childers v. State,</i> 899 So. 2d 1025 (Ala. 2004).. . . . .	23
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States,</i> 143 U.S. 457 (1892).. . . . .	12
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota,</i> 552 U.S. 264 (2008).. . . . .	29
<i>Fahy v. Horn,</i> 240 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2011).. . . . .	21
<i>Ex parte First Exch. Bank,</i> 150 So. 3d 1010 (Ala. 2013).. . . . .	17
<i>Hamilton v. Scott,</i> 97 So. 3d 728 (Ala. 2012).. . . . .	11, 12, 19
<i>Hergott v. State,</i> 639 So. 2d 571 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993).. . . . .	10
<i>Ex parte Hodges,</i> 147 So. 3d 973 (Ala. 2011).. . . . .	19
<i>Ex parte James,</i> 836 So. 2d 813 (Ala. 2002).. . . . .	24

<i>Ex parte Jenkins,</i> 723 So. 2d 649 (Ala. 1998) . . . . .	18
<i>Johnson v. Brown-Service Ins. Co.,</i> 307 So. 2d 518 (Ala. 1974) . . . . .	22
<i>Kuenzel v. Allen,</i> 880 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Ala. 2011) . . . . .	3, 4, 6, 22, 26, 28
<i>Kuenzel v. Commissioner,</i> 690 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	28
<i>Kuenzel v. State,</i> No. CR-13-0899, 2015 WL 4162899 (Ala. Crim. App, July 10, 2015) . . . . .	8, 10, 21, 26
<i>Ex parte Kuenzel,</i> 577 So. 2d 531 (Ala. 1991) . . . . .	3
<i>Ex parte McCullough,</i> 21 So. 3d 758 (Ala. 2009) . . . . .	10, 27
<i>Merrill v. Merrill,</i> 71 So. 2d 44 (1954) . . . . .	18
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</i> 472 U.S. 511 (1985) . . . . .	13
<i>Papastefan v. B &amp; L Const. Co., Inc. of Mobile,</i> 385 So.2d 966 (Ala. 1980) . . . . .	24
<i>Roe v. Mobile County Appointment Board,</i> 676 So. 2d 1206 (Ala. 1995) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Rosa Parks v. City of Montgomery,</i> 38 Ala. App. 681 (1957) . . . . .	12
<i>Schlup v. Delo,</i> 513 U.S. 298 (1995) . . . . .	29
<i>Schoenvogel v. Venator Group Retail, Inc.,</i> 895 So. 2d 225 (Ala. 2004) . . . . .	23
<i>Ex parte Scott,</i> 728 So. 2d 172 (Ala. 1998) . . . . .	10

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	10
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) . . . . .	13
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 46 So. 3d 888 (Ala. 2007) . . . . .	20

**STATUTES, RULES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS** **PAGE**

Ala. Const., art. I, § 1. . . . .	9, 11, 14
Ala. Const., art. I, § 6. . . . .	16
Ala. Const., art. I, § 13. . . . .	15
Ala. Const., art. I, § 17. . . . .	16
Ala. Const., art. I, § 35. . . . .	16
Ala. Const., art. I, § 36. . . . .	16
Ala. Const., art. VI, § 140(b). . . . .	13
Ala. Const., art. VI, § 140(b)(2). . . . .	13, 23
Ala. Const., art. VI, § 150. . . . .	20, 23
Ala. Const., art. XVI, § 279. . . . .	14
Mass. Const., Part I, art. XI (1780). . . . .	16
Ala. Code § 6-5-440. . . . .	22
Ala. Code § 12-2-13. . . . .	24
Ala. Code § 12-21-222. . . . .	3, 9, 10, 11, 14, 27
Rule 60(b), Ala. R. Civ. P. . . . .	18, 21

Rule 32, Ala. R. Crim. P...	<i>passim</i>
Rule 32.1, Ala. R. Crim. P...	7
Rule 32.1(e), Ala. R. Crim. P..	29
Rule 32.2, Ala. R. Crim. P...	7
Rule 32.2(c), Ala. R. Crim. P..	7, 8, 20, 25
Rule 32.7, Ala. R. Crim. P...	7, 19
Rule 32.7(d), Ala. R. Crim. P..	11, 19, 20, 29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

Acts 25:10-11..	15
Deuteronomy 19:15-17	14
Matthew 23:23-24.	1
Proverbs 6:16-19.	14
Proverbs 17:15.	15
Romans 13:4..	9
I Timothy 5:19.	15
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (Clarendon Press, Oxford 1769)..	17
Magna Carta, Item 38 (1215)..	16
9 The Writings of Benjamin Franklin 293 (A. Smythe ed. 1909)..	17
Letter from Benjamin Franklin to Benjamin Vaughan, Mar. 14, 1785.	17
